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Mr. Sumadhu Arigala
California Regional Water Quality Control Board |
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Subject: Soils Management Plan for Petroleum Hydrocarbon- |
Affected Soils, Yerba Buena/East Baybridge Center,I
Emeryville and Oakland, California

|
|
Dear Mr. Arigala: f
\
|

As requested by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) in a letter dated June 24, 1992, Levine.Fricke, on
behalf of Catellus Development Corporation, has prepared the
enclosed Soils Management Plan (SMP) for the Yerba Buena/E?st
Baybridge Center. The objectives of the SMP are to:

. document on-site containment of petroleum-affected soils

. outline measures to be taken to maintain the pavement cap
over the contained soils .
i
. specify protocols for the appropriate management of the
contained soils if they are subsequently excavated

. present the ground-water monitoring program implementéd
at the site following containment of soil to monitor
shallow ground-water quality beneath areas where
petroleum-affected soil has been contained

If you have any questions, please call either of the
undersigned or Ms. Kimberly Brandt at Catellus Development
(415) 974~4500.

Sincerely,
|
. ' [
2%;2769L42zé%224;y _éaw;ﬂg zaészi/ |
Ron Goloubow Jenifer Beatty
Senior Project Geologist Senior Project Hydrogeologist
Enclosure

|
cc: Ms. Susan Hugo, ACHA
Ms. Kimberly Brandt, Catellus Development Corgoration
Powell Street, 12th Eloor
Ermeryville, Califprnia 94608
(510) 652.4500
Fax (510) 652-2246

Cther offices in rvine, CA, Sacramento/Rosevilie, CA, Tallahassee. FL. Honolulu, Hi
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November 30, 1994 LF 1649.00}—019

BOILS8 MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON-AFFECTED SOILS
YERBA BUENA/EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION f
Levine.Fricke has prepared this document on behalf of Catelllus
Development Corporation ("Catellus") to document soil 5
containment activities and provide a plan for monitoring the
contained soils at the Yerba Buena/East Baybridge Center in
Emeryville and Oakland, California ("the Site"; Figures 1 ;
and 2). }
During redevelopment of the Site, localized areas of soil |
containing concentrations of oil and diesel above site cleanup
levels were identified. Those soils were relocated and placed
beneath paved areas of the Site in accordance with the Mar¢h
10, 1992 "Containment Plan for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon-
Affected Soils" (Levine«Fricke 1992a). ;

|
According to the Containment Plan, petroleum-affected soilsg at
the Site were to be left in place and capped with a low 1
permeability cover, or placed beneath proposed building pads
and/or in areas to be covered with asphalt or concrete
(parking lots, walkways). Placement of the affected soils|in
this manner was proposed to minimize possible exposure to the
affected soils and mitigate future effects to shallow ground
water by reducing surface infiltration through the soil.
The Containment Plan was approved by the California Regionél
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) in a letter from the RWQCB
dated June 24, 1992 (a copy of this letter is contained in|
Appendix A). In that letter, the RWQCB approved the plan to
relocate petroleum-affected soil, but requested that the
document be amended to include specific guidance language
providing for the maintenance of the proposed encapsulatioﬁs
to protect water quality, and for conducting any future !
excavation or grading activities at the Site. The RWQCB
requested that the document be referred to as the Soils ;
Management Plan. In addition, the RWQCB, and more recently
the ACHA in a June 10, 1994 letter, requested that a notice be

|
1649/ 1649SLMG . PLN/NAS 1 |
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placed on the recorded deed(s) whenever scil containing
elevated concentrations of pollutants are contained on any |
parcel. A copy of the recorded deed notice is included 1n\
Appendix B.

2.0 OBJECTIVES |

The objectives of this Soils Management Plan are to:

1

. provide a summary of investigation and remediation of\
petroleum-affected soil at the Site

. document where petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soils have
been contained

. present analytical data for soil samples collected fr?m
containment areas prior to encapsulating the soil

. provide a monitoring and maintenance plan for the |
containment area cap (paved areas) )

. specify protocols for the appropriate management of
contained soils in the event they are subsequently 1
excavated |

\
. present the ground-water monitoring program 1mp1ement¢d

at the site following containment of soil

3.0 BACKGROUND |
|

LevinesFricke initiated environmental investigations at th%
Site on behalf of catellus in September 1989 (Levine.Fricke
1990, 1991la, and 19910) by conducting a driveby survey. Soil
sampllng commenced in January 1990. To aid organization o
the sampling and analysis program, the Site was divided into
Areas A, B, and C (see Figure 2). Localized areas of |
petroleum~affected soil were identified during environment 11
investigations and site grading activities. In cooperation
with the ACHA and the RWQCB, cleanup goals for localized areas
of petroleum hydrocarbons were established and a program or
containing the petroleum-affected soil on site was develop d.
(the Containment Plan; Levine.Fricke 1992a). ;

The ACHA approved soil cleanup goals for the Site of 10 paﬁts

per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline|
(TPHg), 100 ppm for TPH as diesel (TPHA), 1.0 ppm total for

1649/ 16495LMG . PLN/NAS 2
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benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compoundé),
and 1,000 ppm for total oil and grease (TOG). Cleanup .
crlteria for aerated soil were less than 10 ppm TPHg and less
than 1 ppm combined TEX and below detection limits for ;
benzene.

The following section describes areas where affected soil was
identified and later subsequently contained in conjunction
with site development activities. i
3.1 Area A . ;
Results of sampling and analysis conducted in Area A 1ndic§ted
that petroleum hydrocarbons characterized as diesel and oil
were widespread in the shallow soil of the western and central
portions of Area A. Generally, the affected soil appeared |to
be contained primarily in a 3- to 5~-foot-thick layer of gravel
fill, where concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons range
from below laboratory detection limits to 6,800 parts per
million (ppm). 1In the central portion of Area A, petroleunm
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from §
depths between approximately 3 and 7 feet bgs at slightly
higher concentrations, ranging from below laboratory detection
limits to 17,000 ppm. Because petroleum hydrocarbons appeared
to be widespread in shallow soil, a remedial option consis?ing
of containment and capping in areas slated for immediate
commercial development was selected to minimize the risk oﬁ
future impact to shallow ground water and limit possible
exposure to the affected soil (Levine.Fricke 1991Db).

Two fuel underground storage tanks (USTs) encountered during
site grading activities were removed from Area A (beneath the
Home Depot building pad) in October 1993 (Figure 2). A report
summarizing UST removal activities and proposed management of
affected soils was submitted to the ACHA on Octcber 29, 1993
(LevinesFricke 1993d). Approximately 2,500 cubic yards (cyb
of diesel- and oil-affected soil was excavated from the :
vicinity of the USTs to reduce petroleum concentrations to/
below site cleanup levels. After characterization, these |

soils were contained in accordance with the Containment Pl#n.

3.2 Area B i
|
Area B of the Site includes the former Ransome Constructloq
Company ("Ransome") property (Figure 2). Initially,
LevinesFricke investigated this area during the Phase I
Investigation of the Site (Levine«Fricke 1990). Further
environmental investigations of the property were then
conducted by Ransome and its environmental consultant Aqua

1649/ 1649SLMG . PLN/NAS 3



LEVINE: FRI?KE

Resources, Inc. (ARI) in 1990 (ARI 1991). Those
investigations indicated the presence of diesel, oil, and '
gasoline (and BTEX) in the soil. ARI initiated excavatlng&
stockpiling, and aerating petroleum-affected soil at the |
property in 1991. Ransome requested that ARI stop work 1n|
September 1991, and Levine.Fricke, on behalf of Catellus,
continued the excavation, on-site stockpiling and aeratlon|of
petroleum~affected soil. Gasoline-affected soils were aerated
to below cleanup levels for TPHg and BTEX. Approximately
25,000 cubic yards {(cy) of oil- and diesel-affected soil was
ultlmately stockpiled con site from the Ransome excavation work
(Levine+Fricke 1992c).

One fuel UST encountered during site grading activities waé
removed from an area southeast of the intersection of Holl%s
Street and the newly constructed 40th Street (Figure 2).
total of approximately 20 cy of petroleum-affected soil wa
removed from the UST excavation and aerated on site until
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were below aeration criteria
for the Site (Levine.Fricke 1994). The aerated soil was then
contained on site in accordance with the Containment Plan. !

\
3,3 Area C
Three USTs and associated piping were removed from the former
Bashland property, located west of the Ransome property acqoss
Hollis Street, on April 7, 1992 (Figure 2). Approx1mate1yl
2,000 cy of petroleum hydrocarbon-affected s0il removed durlng
UST excavation was incorporated into the containment area !
east of Hollis Street (Levine.Fricke 1992b). i

In February and March 1993, 1,200 cy of oil-affected soil was
excavated from beneath the former Bashland building to reduce
concentrations of oil in so0il to below cleanup levels for he
Site (Levine.Fricke 1993b). Approximately 500 cy of
stockpiled soil was determined to be below backfill crlter a
for the Site and was used as backfill material in the final
excavation. As verbally approved by Ms. Susan Hugo of thei
ACHA and Mr. Richard Hiett of the RWQCB in a meeting on Ju

2, 1993, approximately 700 cy of stockpiled oil-affected sgll
was contalned on the Site. .
Two 12 Ooo-gallon fuel USTs, formerly located along Beach
Street, were encountered during soil investigation and remqved
on August 31, 1993 (Figure 2; Levine.Fricke 1993c).
Approximately 6,000 cy of petroleum—affected soil (prlmarlly
oil- and dlesel-affected) was removed from the vicinity of‘the
USTs during tank removal activities. Soil containing TPHg and
BTEX was aerated on site until concentrations of TPHg and TEX

1649/ 16495LMG . PLN/NAS 4
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|
were below aeration criteria for the Site. Of those soils;
4,000 cy was 1ncorporated into the containment area of the|
Slte. The remaining 2,000 cy was transported off site for|
disposal (LevineﬁFrlcke 1993e). )

4.0 BITE DEVELOPMENT AND S80IL CONTAINMENT ﬁ

In accordance with the Containment Plan, petroleum-affecte
soil was contained at the Site during grading activities which
began in August 1993. Figures 2 and 3 illustrate the newly
developed East Baybrldge Center (formerly Areas A and B of the
Yerba Buena Project Site) and indicate where petrcleum- |
affected so0il has been contained. 1
Petroleum-affected soil excavated from the areas discussed!in
Section 3.0 were contained beneath the building pads of thi
Home Depot Store and Regional Retail buildings, and beneattl
adjacent asphalt concrete and concrete paved areas, including
asphalt concrete parking lots and walkways. These areas were
selected for soil containment to mitigate the potential for
petroleum hydrocarbons to migrate from the soil into ground
water. In parking areas, low-permeability containment
consists of asphalt concrete pavement over either 5 inches of
aggregate base rock or 18 inches of petroleum hydrocarbon-!
affected soil that has been lime-treated. Lime-treating |
reduces the potential for hydrocarbons to migrate from 5011 to
underlying ground water by reducing soil permeability.

All paved areas were graded to drain water runoff to a stoim
drainage system. No petroleum hydrocarbonuaffected soils were
contained in planted areas. Planter areas in the parking lots
were constructed with a subdrain system that carries excess
irrigation water or rainwater to the storm drain system,
rather than allowing it to infiltrate into soils contained|
beneath the surrounding pavement. ,

The follow1ng sections discuss the containment of affected
soil in greater detail.

4.1 Honme Degot Building and Adjacent Paved Areas

Gravel fill in the western portion of Area A was excavated\and
reworked to provide more uniform support for the Home Depo
building. Some of the reworked soil was also placed beneath
the East Regional Bulding, in accordance with the
Containment Plan.

1649/ 1649SLMG .PLN/KAS 5
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Final grading for the Home Depot building pad and adjacent!
walkways included the placement of approximately 1.5 to 6.

feet of petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil. The thickest
layer of affected soil (up to 6.5 feet thick) was containe&
beneath the western portion of the Home Depot building |
(Figure 3). ;

Grading for the Home Depot parking lot included the placem?nt
of up to approximately 4 feet of petroleum hydrocarbon-
affected soil. In accordance with the Containment Plan, there
is a minimum of approximately 8 to 12 feet of native soil |
between the petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil and shallo#
ground water, which is approximately 12 to 20 feet below
ground surface (bgs) across the area in which soil is
contained (see cross section in Figure 4).

4.2 Regional Retail Building and Adjacent Paved Areas 1

Grading for the Regional Retail building pad and adjacent |
walkway areas consisted of the placement of up to 5 feet of
petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil £ill in the eastern
portion of the building. Grading in the Regional Retail
parking lot included the placement of up to approximately |

4 feet of petroleum hydrocarbon—affected soil. 1In accordance
with the Containment Plan, there is approximately 12 feet of
native soil between the petroleum hydrocarbon-affected 5011
and the first saturated sediments, which are approx1mate1y

17 feet bygs at well MW-6 (see Figure 4).

5.0 CONCENTRATIONES OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS IN SOILS
CONTAINED AT THE EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER
Pursuant to the agreement between the ACHA, the RWQCB, and'
Catellus, soil samples were collected to document
concentrations of the contained petroleum hydrocarbon—affe#ted
soils at the Site (Levine.Fricke 1993a). To collect these
data, the parking lot area and building pad area were lelded
into grzds consisting of 8 cells and 12 cells, respect1ve1
(see Figure 5). Two soil samples were collected from each
grid cell from generally 1 and 3 feet bgs, in accordance with
soil sampling procedures described in Appendix C. |
Soil samples were collected as grading activities were i
completed on November 10 and 17 and December 28, 1993, and
January 5, 1994. Soil samples were analyzed for TPHd and TPH
as motor oil (TPHmo) using EPA Method 3550 and TOG using |
Standard Method 5520EF by Anametrix, Inc., a state-certified
analytical laboratory.

1649/ 1649SLMG . PLN/NAS 6
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Analytical results are presented in Table 1. Results
indicated that the TPHd concentrations ranged from !
non-detectable to 260 mg/kg, TPHmo concentrations ranged from
36 to 4,400 mg/kg, and TOG concentrations ranged from 280 i
18,000 mg/kg. Laboratory certificates are presented in |
Appendix D. ;

|
6.0 MONITORING PROGRAMS |

|

A pavement monitoring plan has been implemented at the Site to
identify and fill any cracks that might develop in the cap,
surface, reducing the potential for human contact with ‘
affected soil and the likelihood of rainwater or other sur#ace
runoff 1nf11trat1ng contained soils. Additiocnally, a
ground-water monitoring program has been 1mplemented at thé
Site to assess if petroleum hydrocarbons in contained soil|are
migrating to shallow ground water. Ground-water monltorlné
and reporting for the entire Site, including the contained!
areas, will be performed in accordance with the regulatoryv
approved work plan dated April 28, 1993, and the revised
quarterly monitoring program. A report summarizing these i
activities will be presented to the RWQCB and the ACHA at the
end of November 1994. !

6.1 Pavement Monitoring

Paved areas overlying the petroleum hydrocarbon-affected s¢1l
will be inspected for cracking twice a year, during the first
two weeks of October and March of every year. The October:
inspection period was selected so that cracks, if they ‘
develop, can be filled before seasonal rains begin. The March
inspection period was selected so that any cracks that develop
during the course of the rainy season can be filled before,
spring and summer irrigation begins. Cracks longer than 3.
inches and greater than 1/8-inch in width will be sealed with
liquid asphalt (or caulklng) As noted above, a description
of these 1nspectlon activities will be incorporated into the
quarterly monitoring reports for the second and fourth
quarters for submittal to the RWQCB and ACHA.

6.2 Future 8o0il Excavation and Management

If excavation of contained soil becomes necessary (i.e., for
the purpose of pavement or utility repair or construction);
special handling of the excavated soil will be required.
Petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil removed from excavatio#s
should be stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting to
reduce the potential for contact with surface water |

1649/ 16495LMG. PLN/NAS 7
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(e.g., irrigation, rain, or runcff). Where appropriate, ,
petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soil should be replaced and:
recompacted in the excavation to the fullest extent p0551b1e
and encapsulated with low permeability asphalt or concrete+
However, it should be noted that lime-treated soil will not be
reusable as backfill in the design pavement section because
after lime-treated scoils have been disturbed, they cannot
retain the same structural integrity. The location of these
soils is indicated on Figure 3. Affected soil that has been
excavated and cannot be used as backfill material should b
properly disposed of off site in accordance with applicabl
laws or regulations.

6.3 Ground-wWater Monitoring

To assess whether petroleum hydrocarbons in contained soilé
are migrating to shallow ground water, a ground-water |
monitoring program has been implemented at the Site.

As discussed in our Apr11 29, 1993 work plan and as presen#ed
in our quarterly monitoring report dated October 28, 1994, |the
monitoring program will include collecting ground—water |
samples on a semiannual basis (twice a year) from eight
monitoring wells located across the Site as described in |
Appendix E. Figure 6 illustrates the locations of the !
monitoring wells, which were selected based on their ‘
locations. Ground-water samples will be collected using
procedures described in Appendlx E and submitted for chem1¢

analysis for TPHd and TPHo using EPA Method 3510.

Results from the first year of monitoring will be used to
establish background conditions at the Site, Subsequent |
analytical results will be evaluated relative to these 1n1¢1a1
results to assess whether shallow ground-water quality is
being affected by possible migration of petroleum hydrocarﬁons
from the soil contained at the Site and to establish p055191e
reduced sampling frequencies for later years.

7.0 SUMMARY ‘
Petroleum hydrocarbon-~affected soils identified at the Sltq
during environmental investigations and site grading
activities have been capped with a low permeablllty oover,|or
placed beneath proposed building pads and/or in areas to be
covered with asphalt or concrete (parking lots, walkways).

1649/ 1649SLMG . PLN/NAS 8
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Affected scils were placed in this manner to minimize possible
exposure to the affected soils and mitigate future effects to
shallow ground water by reducing surface infiltration through

the soil.

Figure 2 shows the location and approximate depths of the |
contained soils. Soil samples collected from the containe@
soil indicate the presence of TPHA (up to 260 mg/kg), TPHmo
(up to 4,400 mg/kg) and TOG (up to 18,000 mg/kg). \

A pavement monitoring plan has been implemented at the Site to
identify and fill any cracks that might develop in the cap;
surface, reducing the potential for human contact with |
affected soil and the likelihood of rainwater or other sur#ace
runoff infiltrating contained soils. To assess if petrole
hydrocarbons in contained soil are migrating to shallow ground
water, a ground-water monitoring program has been implemented
at the Site. Reports presenting results of the ground-water
monitoring program will be prepared by Levine.Fricke and
submitted to the ACHA and the RWQCB for review. '

16497 164950LMG. PLN/NAS 9
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TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR DOCUMENTATION SCIL SAMPLES COLLECTED FRCM CONTAINED SOILS
EAST BAYBRIDGE CENTER SITE ;
EMERYVILLE AND OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA |
(concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram [mg/kgl) i
|
|

Sample Sample

10 Date TPHd TPHmo T0G
D1-0.5-1 28-Dec-93 <100 1200 2100
p1-1-1.5 28-Dec-93 <10 72 1200
p2-0.5-1 28-Dec-93 <50 690 1200
p2-1-1.% 28-Dec-93 <10 140 1200 ‘
D3-0.75 05-Jan-94 15 110 2000 |
D3-1.5 05-Jan-94 13 150 1000 [
D4-1.0 05-Jan-94 <100 460 3800 |
D4-1.75 05-Jan-94 <10 73 890 ‘
05-0.5-1 28-Dec-93 <10 85 340 |
05-1-1.5 28-Dec-93 <20 230 1100 |
06-0.5-1 28-Dec-93 17 210 850 ‘
D6-1-1.5 28-Dec-93 15 240 840 !
07-0.75 05-tan-94 <10 68 2100 :
07-1.5 05-Jan-94 48 87 1200 |
D8-1.5 05-Jan-94 <100 330 3100
D8-2.5 05-Jan-94 <10 96 1300 f
09-1.0 10-Nov-93 <500 1400 950 ‘
09-2.0 10-Nov-93 <50 170 830 !
010-1.0 10-Nov-93 <500 720 2200 |
010-2.0 10-Nov-93 <50 290 1500 |
D11-1.9 10-Nov-93 <500 2000 8500 !
0$1-1.5 10-Nov-93 <500 1100 1700 |
pt12-1.0 10-Nov-93 <500 580 1500 |
012-2.5 10-Nov-93 <500 1400 4300 !
013-1.0 10-Nov-93 <500 730 2700 ;
013-2.0 10-Nov-93 <500 530 1400 |
n14-1.0 10-Hov-93 <500 %00 18000 1
D14-1.5 10-Nov-93 <500 1300 4000 !
D15-0.5 17-Nov-93 <100 250 950 !
D15-1.5 17-Nov-93 <100 330 2000 !
D16-1.0 17-Nov-93 <500 710 1700 |
D16-2.0 17-Nov-93 <500 1800 15000 ‘
D17-1.0 17-Nov-93 <500 830 1900 ‘
017-2.0 17-Rov-93 <500 650 820 i
D18-1.0 17-Nov-93 <10 36 280 |
p18-2.0 17-Nov-93 260 4400 8500
D19-1.0 17-Nov-93 <500 280 2200
019-2.0 17-Nov-93 <300 660 1500
020-1.0 17-Nov-93 <100 240 1000
020-2.0 17-Nov-93 <500 2500 2600

Data entered by MEK/18 Apr 9% Data proofed by _MJS  aasac by MiS/MEK
TPHd - total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by GCFID

TPHmo - total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil analyzed by GCFID

TOG - total oil and grease analyzed by EPA Method S520EF

Samples snalyzed by Anametrix, Inc., of San Jose, California.

"D14-1.5" refers to documentation samples series, sample grid location #14,

sample depth 1.5 feet below the petroleum-affected soil surface
{depth measured to top of sample).

1649\CONTAIN . WQ1 Page 1 ‘ 08- Jun-94
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STATC OF CALIFORNIA T PETE WILSON, c;o,@m,
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: (510} 464-1254
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION FAX: {510) 464-1320 3-:
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 Y

OAKLAND, CA 94812

June 24, 1992 |
File No. 2223.09(LF) |

Amanda Spencer i
Senior Hydrogeologist i
Levine Fricke - |
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor i
Emeryville, CA - 94608 l
|
|
|
|
|
I

SUBJECT: Catellus - Yerba Buena Project, Emeryville

Dear Ms. Spencer:

This lectter is written in follow-up to your meeting of June 22 with Lester
Feldman of my staff concerning the subject proposed development project, I
understand that Dennis Byrne of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
has been accting as lead in resolving soil and groundwater pollution ilssues
for the sites involved. I also understand thac the overall project |
involves identification and remediation of volatile organics in the !
groundwater at one location, verification of hydrocarbon cleanup in the'
groundwater at several locations, the closure of several underground fuel
tanks, remediation of hydrocarbon contaminated soils relacted to former
underground tanks, and cthe relocation of some hydrocarbon contaminateld
soils wichin the project boundaries.

As indicaced by Mr. Feldman, this Regional Board staff has no objectilon to
the relocation of hydrocarbon contaminated soils within the project area as
proposed in the Draft Plan dated March 10, 1992. This Draft Plan should be
re-named the Soils Management Plan and be amended to include specifig
guidance language providing for the maintenance of che proposad !
ancaosulacions to protect water quality. As indicaced by Mz, Feldman land
Mr. Byrne any fucure activity on the site which necessicates excavatilon of
the soils of concern cghauld te managed in such a way as to micigate any
water quality problem which could arise (e.g., polluted surface runoaf).

Additional concerns which should be addressed for the subject site prior to
any leased business occupancy or sale include che following:

soils containing elevated levels of pollutants are contained on any

. |
. |
1. A Notice is to be placed on the recorded deed(s) wh%never
affected parcel.

2. An Self-Monitoring Program shall be in place at all |times -
acceptable to the Alameda County Health Agency or the Regional Board |staff.
This program shall provide for monitoring of all groundwater under aqcivef
remediation, and shall provide for verification of all completed cleanups.
An Annual Report shall be filed with both agencies.

ﬂ:f, 5t




i

R

— —

3. Completion of any groundwater cleanup will be considered
by the Boaxd based upon a recommendation for Closure by the Alameda County

Health Agency per Board guidelines.

<

Please direct any questions to -Lestex Feldman of my staff at (510) 464 -
1332.

Sincerely,

o

ff' ' ;; ,

o JNL
,_{}"//»'/’—
Steven R. Ritchie,
Executive Officer

Dennis Byrne, Alameda County Health Agency

Don Marini, Catellus
Ric Notini, Catellus
Jim Levine, Levine Fricke

ccl
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Recorded in Offioial Recorde, Alameda Couny
iok O'Connell, Clerk=-Recorder hid

Patr
LA 10.08
é?gsgaas 98:30am 07/;9/94
%::‘g’;gﬁ;g:i:’n‘frﬂyrzfd A28 21?9022.32 2?2262.10 0.00 0.9 n.d:p

CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
201 Mission Street, 30th Floor

San Francisco, CA 9410$

Telephone: (415) 974-4500

Attn: Law Department

Netvid

NOTICE

|
Portions of the soil located beneath the building pad and parking lot of Lots 2 and 4,
Tract Map 6368, Official Records of Alameda County, contain oil and diesel at |
concentrations ranging from less than 50 parts per million (ppm) to 17,000 ppm and less than
10 ppm to 2,600 ppm, respectively. The placement of such soil has been reviewed and |
approved by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay |
Region (RWQCB) and the Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA) offices in letters dated
June 24, 1992 and March $, 1991, respectively, to Catellus Development Corporation, :
Further information is on file at the RWQCB and the ACHA offices. Upon recordation of
written confinmation from such agencies or their successors that said oil and diesel-affected

soils are in concentrations that no longer require this notice, this notice will be deemed to be
removed and of no further force or effect.

Made this _/ 7 = day of )94‘3. 1994,

CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT coapomnéu
CWNE R

Byzu/jbwo—- Q. 0P~

_ Straan Vo Ponnc |p—

m&mm YILAD YOR RNOOND py n&
GOMMODATION Oy, o JOMPANY Ag oy
i \lnpuiacofior] €3

A8 g paNM0 HAO ¥OT Dany nnx;:zn
AL Iﬁ?U'ﬂ’OH’ ON A8 10 175 armar



94265033

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO)

On July 18, 1994, before me, Albert J. Luis, Notary Public, personally appeared

|
|
|
|
|
|
personally known to me (or proved to $ on the
basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in histher/their a rized
capacity(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entfty upon
behalf of which the person(s) acted, exccuted the instrmment. :

WITNESS my hand an fal

Signature

My Commission Expires ___Senternber 13, 1995
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FIELD PROCEDURES FOR 80IL SAMPLE COLLECTION



LEVINE-FRICKE

FIELD PROCEDURES ¥OR SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION

Scil samples were collected by driving a brass tube-lined
split-spoon sampler into the scil, using hand or truck—mounﬁed
equipment. Sample tubes were then sealed with teflon-lined |
plastic caps or were transferred into laboratory-supplied |
glass jars and then capped with teflon-lined plastic caps. |
The samples were individually labeled and placed in a cooler
for transportation to the analytical laboratory under standard
chain-of-custody protocols. All sampling equipment was washed
with a laboratory grade detergent (Alconox) and rinsed with|
de-ionized water before each use. |

|

1649/ 1649SLMG . PLN/NAS |



APPENDIX D
LABORATORY CERTIFICATES FOR DOCUMENTATION S8OIL SAMPLES



|
1961 ConcoLJrse Drive

il

h Testi S i |
Inchcape Testing Services SuleE
an Jose, CA 95131
Anametrix Laboratories E:lii%i‘l";{‘i‘,ii
|
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 93111865
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 11/11/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID ;
9311165~ 1 D9-1.0

9311165~ 2 D9-2.0

9311165~ 3 D10-1.0 |
9311165- 4 D10~2.0

9311165- 5 D11-1.0

9311165~ 6 D11-1.5

9311165- 7 D12-1.0 ;
9311165~ 8 D12-2.5 !
9311165~ 9 D13-1.0 |
9311165-10 D13-2.0 :
9311165-11 D14-1.0 ;
9311165~12 D14-1.5

is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysls(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will helpﬁyou

This report consists of 10 pages not including the cover lettgr, and

determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form. |

|
Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Numbeg 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accred#tation

Program at (415)540-2800.

L |
If you have any further gquestions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anameprix.

1
Iy 12-6-93

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date
Laboratory Director

;
f
i
\
e e s e e ]
SINEETI




REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-81%2

i

|

5
11/11/93

/ /é

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 931116

LEVINE=FRICKE Date Received :

1900 POWELI, STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.1

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A

Degagzngzment:‘ ggﬂ
Sub- :

SAMPLE INFORMATION: " P i

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED 3

9311165- 1 D9-1.0 SOIL 11/10/93 Tpﬁd
| 9311165- 2 | D9-2.0 | soIL | 12/10/93 | TP#d |
| 9311165- 3 | D10-1.0 | sorL | 11/10/93 | TP%d |
| 9311265~ 4 | D10-2.0 | sorn | 11/10/93 | TP#d |
| 9311165- 5 | Di11-1.0 | SOIL | 11/10/93 | Tpﬁd |
| 9311165- 6 | D11-1.5 | soIL | 11/10/93 | TPHA |
| 9311165~ 7 l D12-1.0 1 SOIL | 11/10/93 | TPHA |
| 9311165- 8 | D12-2.5 | SOIL J 11/10/93 | TPHA |
| 9311165- 9 | D13-1.0 | SOIL | 11/10/93 | TPHA |
] $311165-10 | D13-2.0 | SOIL ! 11/10/93 | TPHdA |
| 9311165-11 ] D14-1.0 | SOIL | 11/10/93 l TP?d |
| 9311165-12 | D14-1.5 | so1L | 11/10/93 | TPHA |

GC/TPH- PAGE 1



|
REPORT SUMMARY |
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192 |
1

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 931116
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 11/11/
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A \
Department” : GC !

Sub-Department: TPH
QA/QC SUMMARY :

\
\
- The diesel surrogate recovery for sample D14-1.0 is outside of1
quality control limits due to a possible matrix effect. |

\

- 4 ) _
MVA/Q P"W ' /‘-" /"1} : p\c_f'ﬁﬁc DCW—»"\ /2-/(’/?3
Department Supervisor Date Chemist Date

. GC/TPH- PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

A
o]
ct
®©

TPHd

times 10 mg/Kg.
The surrogate recovery limits for C25 are 30-130%.

ND -

the method.

e — - . T o D s Y ——— "} . O —— o T} 7 T = T S S S T S (S S ke B R S5 SR S =

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C12-C22 is determined by

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of He

Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

An

Anametrix W.0.: 9311165 Project Number : 1649.19 :
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 12/01/93
Date Sampled : 11/10/93 Instrument I.D.: HP9
Date Extracted: 11/12/93
Regorting Amount Surﬁogate
Anametrix Date Limit Found %Rec
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/Kg) (mg /Kg) |
|
9311165-01 D9-1.0 11/27/93 500 ND 75%
9311165=-02 D9-2.0 12701793 50 ND 63%
9311165-03 D10-1.0 11/27/93 500 ND 75%
9311165-04 D10=2.0 12/01/93 50 ND 60%
9311165-05 Dl1l1-1.0 11/27/93 500 ND 67%
9311165-06 D11-1.5 11/27/93 500 ND 71%
9311165=-07 D12-1.0 11/27/93 500 ND 66%
9311165-08 D12~2.5 11/27/93 500 ND 79%
9311165-09 D13-1.0 11/27/93 500 ND 67%
9311165-10 D13~-2.0 11/27793 500 ND 61%
9311165-11 D14-1.0 11/27/93 500 ND 14%
9311165-12 D14-1.5 11/27/93 500 ND 68
BN12H1F1 METHOD BLANK 11/21/93 500 ND 68%

Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution f%ctor

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation 1imit§for
GCFID

alth

/7/1,&6(,//:3«-44*‘&.:/\ i / J/"r}
Supervisor i Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3



Note :

TPHd -

times 10 mg/Kg.
The surrogate recovery limits for €25 are 30-130%

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR |OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 i
Anametrix W.0.: 9311165 Project Number : 1649.19 \
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 12/01/93 '
Date Sampled : 11/10/93 Instrument I.D.: HP9 f
Date Extracted: 11/12/93 |

Reporting Amount Sur'ogate

Anametrix Date Limit Found %Rec
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) ;

TS e s s AFP S R D W D W W aep v il el DS M N Gm s D S D W wes e M Y PR NP M M A D D DG SR e R -rn----
9311165-01 D9~1.0 11/27/93 500 1400 75
9311165-02 D9~2.0 12/01/93 50 170 635
9311165-03 D10-1.0 11/27/93 500 720 75%
9311165-04 D10-2.0 12/01/93 50 290 60
9311165-05 D11-1.0 11/27/93 500 2000 67
9311165-06 D11-1.5 11727793 500 1100 71
9311165-07 p12-1.0 11/27/93 500 580 66%
9311165-08 D12-2.5 11/27/93 500 1400 79%
9311165-09 D13-1.0 11/27/93 500 730 67%
9311165-10 D13-2.0 11/27/93 500 530 61%
9311165-11 D14-1.0 11/27/93 500 900 14
9311165-12 D14-1.5 11/27/93 500 1300 68

BN12H1F1 METHOD BLANK 11/21/93 500 ND 68

Reportlng limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution féctor

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation 11m1t\for
the method.

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C22-C36 is determined by QCFID

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Ana

%M«Q 6“‘—&‘""""‘

;'*/AA}

Supervisor

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4

! Date



TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REFG

Sample I.D,
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Extracted
Date Analyzed

ah 28 &8 00 *8

COMPOUND

. T Y —— - ——— i A i il e i e S D S T N SEP R N S S TS S T S gm Ep e Wk T e S G VR S S S U ST W M -

DIESEL

SURROGATE

EPA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408} 432-8192

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE

SOIL
N/A
11/12/93
11721793
SPIKE REC
AMT LCS
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
125 107

Ananmetrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date Released
Instrument I1.D.

b 48 BF S0 *R

% REC
1Cs

yRT

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— .|.__-_-_____
* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

|
|
i
[
|

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # 9311165
LEVINE~-FRICKE Date Received : 11/11/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 gurch%se grder: géép |
epartmen H !
Sub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9311165~ 1 D9-1.0 SOIL 11/10/93 | 5520EF
9311165~ 2 | D9-2.0 SOIL 11/10/93 | 5520EF
9311165~ 3 | D10-1.0 l SOIL | 11/10/93 | 5520EF |
9311165~ 4 | D10-~2.0 | SOIL | 11/10/93 | 5520EF |
9311165~ 5 | D11-1.0 | SOIL | 11/10/93 l 5520EF |
9311165- 6 | D11-1.5 | SOIL [ 11/10/93 | 5520EF
9311165- 7 | D12-1.0 | soIL | 11/10/93 | 552 0EF |
i
9311165~ 8 l D12-2.5 | SOIL ‘ 11/10/93 | 5520EF 1
9311165~ 9 | D13-1.0 l SOIL | 11/10/93 | 5520EF I
| 9311165-10 | Dp13-2.0 | soIL | 11/10/93 | 5520EF |
{ 9311165-11 | D14-1.0 | SOIL | 11/10/93 | SS%OEF ]
} 9311165=-12 | D14-1.5 | SOIL | 11/10/93 | 55#OEF |

PREP/PREP- PAGE 1



MS. JENIFER BEATTY
LEVINE-FRICKE

1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR

EMERYVILLE,

CA 94608

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

artm

uperviso

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order
Department -
Sub-Department:

9311165

11/11/93

1649.19
N/A

PREP |
PREP

ubyrss oo

e Chenrlst

PREP/PREP- PAGE 2

Date



' ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS 1
AS OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

Project # + 1649.19 Anametrix I.D. : 9311165
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : 72
l Date sampled : 11/10/93 Supervisor : (=
Date extracted: 11/15/93 Date released : 11/19/93,
Date analyzed : 11/16/93
T Rt
Reporting Amount |
Limit Found |
Workorder # Sample I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)!
|9311165-01 | D9-1.0 | 30 | 950 | |
19311165-02 | D9-2.0 | 30 | 830 |
|9311165-03 |  D10-1.0 | 30 | 2,zooi|
|9311165-04 | D10-2.0 ] 30 | 1,500 |
|9311165-05 | D11-1. | 30 | 8,500 |
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— +-
|9311165-06 | D11-1. | 30 | 1,7001|
[9311165-07 | D12-1.0 | 30 | 1,500 |
[9311165-08 | D12-2.5 | 30 | 4,300
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— -
|9311165-09 | D13-1.0 | 30 | 2,700 |
|9311165-10 | D13-2.0 | 30 | 1,400 |
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— *-—
}9311165-11 | D14-1.0 | 30 | 18,000
|9311165-12 | D14-1.5 | 30 | 4,000 |
__________________________________________________________________ —
METHOD BLANK | 30 | ND |

ND - Not detected above the reporting limit for the method.
TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by

Standard Method 5520EF,

18th edition.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

RESULTS - PREP - PAGE 3



II |
MATRIX SPIKE REPORT - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS:
AS OIL AND GREASE

l ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : 1649.19, D13-1.0MS, MD Anametrix I.D. : 9311165%—09
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : 73 |
Date sampled : 11/10/93 Supervisor : v— |
Date extracted : 11/15/93 Date Released : 11/19/93
: 11/16/93 !

l Date analyzed

-

SPIKE SAMPLE MS %REC MD $REC %RPD % REC

AMT  CONC AMT MS  AMT  MD LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg /Kg) ;
lMotor 0il 300 2700 3000 100% 3000 100% 0%  48-114%

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix Laboratories.

.TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
standard Method 5520EF, 18th edition.

l ND -~ Not detectable

QUALITY ASSURANCE - PREP - PAGE 4



LAB CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

AS OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MN15HIW9
Matrix : SOIL Analyst T TS
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor : ;
Date extracted : 11/15/93 Date Released : 11/19/93
Date analyzed : 11/16/93 .
SPIKE $REC $REC
AMT. LCS LCS LIMITS
COMPOUND (ng/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Motor 0il 300 320 107% 71 =119%

-—--———ﬂ-ﬂ-m-—————————ﬂﬁ“_-————ﬂ-—-——-——————-—qpm_———————-——————————“

* Quality control established by Anametrix Laboratories.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by

Standard Method 5520EF.

QUALITY ASSURANCE - PREP - PAGE 5
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Project No.: |b4q lq Field Logbook No.: Date: | -10-97 Serial No.: _ ‘i i 212
P t N : Project Location: . -
roject Name: YGr‘Eq Butnq roject Location Emeﬂfwlk-()qk!m&, A
Sampler (Signature) : J/ "ANALYSES / Samplers:
AWV
SEMPLES NG, OF é@ S &e‘t\ é‘o\ ,,‘ Q\o&@%\z\ e
SAMPLE NO, | DATE | Ting | UAB SAWPLE o SRS 88 Q\\ A 4H‘§< REMARKS
D3-1.0 I-16-43 I Sol > X | >= E’e;;uloa TAT
D3-2.0 |\ | S0l L | X[ XK
Dio-1.0 | | | |soi < XX
Pio-2.0 KN XX | X
Di-1.0 R S X[ X
Dil- 1.5 || Soi KX (X
Dii-1.0 | ] [ |son XIX X
DIz-),S | | [ |cat X I X |X
DiI3-1.0 L fgo XXX
Di3-1.0 1 [soic Y1 XX
Di4-1.0 L [son Y IXIX
D415 | X (_|so XXX
RGSUH'J to Tenife- Bea‘y‘j
(24
Dciumenllﬂ‘k;n _S‘am'p/.jxa s q" 14’- —
INQUISHED BY: /:Z z Y DATE, CEIVED BY:
RE%S?gEature) M W-\\-13 T/IDJ/O ?gig;ature)&n&{"( DA%//‘/‘)-' %ﬁ
RELINQUISHED -.‘ TIME RECEIVED BYA . TE TIME
(Signature //ﬁf/iﬁ' /65=9 | (Signature) )M (I/\ ml llﬁh/"fﬁ o130
REL {NQUISHED v OATE TIME RECEIVED BY: / / DATE TIME
{Signature) ; (Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
{ Sample Collector: -~ —LEVINE-FRICKE - . L Analytical Laboratory: - .

1900 Powell Street, 12th F[oor _
Emeryville, Ca 94608 ANAMETRIX frvé-/ San Jose, CA

. 510 (445) 652-4500
Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy {Pink) FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF




il

1961 Cor;‘course Drive

Inchcape Testing Services

Suite E |
San Joscw‘ CA 95131
. . Tel: 408-4352-8192
Anametrix Laboratories Fas: 40810080
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9311259
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 11/18/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR . Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: ‘

N/A |

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for anélysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9311259~ 1 D20-1.0
9311259~ 2 D20-2.0
9311259- 3 D15~0.5
9311259- 4 D15-1.5
9311259~ 5 D17-1.0
9311259~ 6 D17-2.0
9311259~ 7 D16-1.0
9311259~ 8 Dle-2.0
9311259~ 9 D18-1.0
9311259-10 D18-2.0
9311259-11 D19~1.0
9311259-12 D19-2.0

This report consists of 10 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the speclfic Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will helpiyou
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all guest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Numbei 1234.

A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800. 1

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

LUWS/

A
Sarah Schoen,Ph.D.

Date ! ! !
Laboratory Director |
TN 1
N ;
@@/ Al RECEIVED
AU
P02 | o
|
LEVINE-FRICK = |




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408)432-8192

|
.
|
|
I
i
|
I
|
|

9311259

l - MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # :
LEVINE~FRICKE Date Received : 11/18/93
I 1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A !
Department : GC .
l' SAMPLE INFORMATION: Sub-Department: TPH |
|
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
I SAMPLE 1ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9311259- 1 D20-1.0 SOIL 11/17/93 TPHd
. | 9311259~ 2 I D20-2.0 [ SOIL I 11/17/93 l ‘I'P{Hd ,
[ 9311259~ 3 | D15-0.5 | SOIL | 11/17/93 | TPFd |
l L9311259- 4 | D15-1.5 I SOIL j }1/17/93 | prd |
[49311259~ 5 [ D17-1.0 ’ SOIL | 11/17/93 [ TPHA 1
II ! 9311259~ 6 l D17-2.0 | SOIL | 11/17/93 | TPHA |
I 9311259~ 7 |_ D16-1.0 | SOIL | 11/17/93 | TPHA |
l | 9311259~ 8 | - D16-2.0 I SOIL l 11/17/93 | TPHA ‘
, 9311259~ 9 | D18-1.0 | SOIL | 11/17/93 | TPHA
| 9311259-10 , D18-2.0 | SOIL | 11/17/93 , TPHA
I 9311259-11 ] D19-1.0 | SOIL | 11/17/93 | Tpﬁd 1
, 9311259-12 | D19-2.0 | SOIL | 11/17/93 ] l

HE N N T -

GC/TPH- PAGE

1

TP#d



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432~8192

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9311259
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 11/18/93
190C POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.1¢9
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A :
Department : GC ‘

Sub-Department: TPH !

QA/QC SUMMARY : .
- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples. |
. |

i

I

Pop o 12 le /50 Peogte. Dowbom [2/2/932
Départment Supervisor Date Chemist L Dat

GC/TPH- PAGE 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL

Anametrix
I.D.

- ——————

9311259-01
9311259-02
9311259~03
9311259-04
9311259-05
9311259-06
9311259-07
9311259-08
9311259-09
9311259-10
9311259-11
9311259-12
BN19H1F1l

Anametrix W.O.:
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Extracted:

9311259
SOIL

11/17/93
11/19/93

Client I.D.

. —————————— i o

D20-1.0
D20-2.0
D15-0.5
D15-1.5
0
0
0

D19-2.0

METHOD BLANK

times 10 mg/Kg.
The surrogate recovery limits for C25 are 30-130%.

ANAMETRIX,

INC.

Project Number
Date Released
Instrument I.D.:

Date
Analyzed

——— it

12/07/93
12/05/93
12/05/93
12/07/93
12/05/93
12/05/93
12/05/93
12/05/93
12/04/93
12/05/93
12/05/93
12/05/93
12/04/93

(408) 432-

" e

*

Reporting
Limit
(mg/Kg)

—— —————

100
500
100
100
500
500
500
500

200
500
500

10

-8192

1649.19
12/08/93
HP9

Amount
Found

(mg/Kg)

Suﬁrogate

— " ——— ——

_———————uc—.-—-————————————-“«-——————————-_-—-"_————————“————————-—»_—————‘——-—-——

Reportlng limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation llmlt for

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C12-C22 is deter

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

mined by GCFID

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

RESULTS -~ TPH - PAGE 3

6&1»——"-%

/c?\/?/-,is

the method.

TPHA -
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
Do o 2/8/T>

A st /Date

Supervisor

Date



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL

times 10 mg/Kg.
The surrogate recovery limits for €25 are 30-130%.

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9311259 Project Number 1649.19
Matrix : SOIL Date Released 12/08/93
Date Sampled 121/17/93 Instrument I.D.: HP9
Date Extracted: 11/19/93
Reporting Amount
Anametrix Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
9311259-01 D20-1.0 12/07/93 100 240
9311259-02 D20-2.0 12/05/93 500 2500
9311259-~03 D15-0.5 12/05/93 100 ' 250
9311259-04 D15-1.5 12/07/93 100 330
9311259-05 D17-1.0 12/05/93 500 830
9311259-06 D17-2.0 12/05/93 500 650
9311259-07 D16-1.0 12/05/93 500 710
9311259-08 D16-2.0 12/05/93 500 1800
9311259-09 D18-1.0 12/04/93 10 36
9311259-10 D18-2.0 12/05/93 200 4400
9311259-11 D19~1.0 12/05/93 500 880
9311259-12 Di19-2.0 12/05/93 500 660
BN19H1F1 METHOD BLANK 12/04/93 10 ND

Surrogate
fRec

—— b —— -

79%

75/

'
S e e R 0 D S S S o e e e S L 8 A ALk e oy s S L e e o i S s . . s ik T — A o " i T e o 2} At . .

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit! for

the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C22~C36 is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods,
t:k}hxh&evvﬁ ;2/5/?75 A£;z€ﬁ~up\ i’aA?/sb
Ana, t Date Supervisor i Date

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 4



TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE R

Sample I.D.

Matrix : SOIL Analyst
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor
Date Extracted: 11/19/93 Date Released
Date Analyzed : 12/04/93 Instrument I.D.
SPIKE REC % REC
AMT Lcs LCS
COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) !
DIESEL 125 118 94%
SURROGATE 70%

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix,

EPA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 5

EPORT

; MN19H1F1
'R

;.
;cf§/08/93
: HP9S

% REC
LIMITS *



REPORT SUMMARY ;
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192 i
|

|
9311259

" MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # :
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 11/18[93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A ;

Department : PREP |

Sub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE MﬁTHOD

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLED

9311259- 1 D20-1.0 SOIL 11/17/93 | 5520EF
| 9311259~ 2 ] D20-2.0 , SOIL l 11/17/93 l 5520EF |
l 9311259~ 3 | D15-0.5 l SOIL , 11/17/93 | 5520EF ‘
l 9311259~ 4 | D15-1.5 | S0IL | 11/17/93 ] 5520EF |
| 9311259~ 5 ] D17-1.0 | SOTL | 11/17/93 | 5520EF |
{ 9311259- 6 I D17-2.0 | SOIL | 11/17/93 | 55R0EF |
[ 9311259~ 7 | D16-1.0 ] SCOIL l 11717793 ] 5520EF ‘
‘ 9311259~ 8 I_ D16~2.0 , SOIL , 11/17/93 | 5520EF |
| 9311259~ 9 | D18-1.0 | SOIL | 11/17/93 | 5520EF ‘
[ 9311259-10 | D18-2.0 l SOIL l 11/17/93 | 5520EF 1
’ 9311259-11 [ D19-1.0 ' SOIL | 11/17/93 | 5520EF |
] 9311259-12 ] D19-2.0 I SOIL [ 11/17/93 ! 5520EF |

PREP/PREP- PAGE 1




MS. JENIFER BEATTY
LEVINE-FRICKE

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

QA/QC SUMMARY :

9311259

Workorder # : :
Date Received : 11/18/93
Project ID : 1649.19

Purchase Order: N/A
Department : PREP
Sub-Department: PREP

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

u YV ulbistz

11/29/53

Department Supervisop

Date

PREP/PREP~ PAGE

! ﬂpﬁﬂ//ﬁa(/

Chemist

2

Date

/129973



AS OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

1649.19 Anametrix I.D.

Project # :
SOIL Analyst : /@Lla

Matrix
Date sampled 11/17/93 Supervisor
Date extracted: 11/19/93 Date released
Date analyzed : 11/22/93

*+ we a0 ug

I : ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON§

| Reporting | Amownt ]
Limit Found |
Workorder # Sample I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
i lo3i12s9-01 |  Dp20-1.0 | 50 ] 1,000 |
1 |93i12s9-02 |  D20-2.0 | 30 | 2,600 |
|s3112s9-03 |  bis-o0.5 | 50 ) Tesd |
i Is31a2s9-04 | Dis-1.5 | 30 | 3,000 |
|9311259-05 |  Dp17-1.0 N 30 | 1,900 |
| |9311289-06 |  Dpi7-2.0 | 30 | 829 |
|9311259-07 |  Die-1.0 | 30 | 1,700 |
| |9312259-08 |  Die-z.0 | 30 | 15,000 |
|9311259-09 |  D18-1.0 | 30| 280 |
B ooiessio | Toezo T T 30 | 8,500
Jo312259-11 |  bpis-1.0 | 30| 2,200 ]
i |o311250-12 |  Dbie-2.0 | 30| 1,500 |
|BN1oHIWS |  METHOD BLANK | 30 | w |

ND ~ Not detected above the reporting limit for the method.
TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520EF, 18th edition.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal DHS) approved methods.

RESULTS - PREP - PAGE 3



MATRIX SPIKE REPORT - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS OIL. AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. t 1649.19, D16-1.0MS, MD Anametrix I.D. : 9311259-07
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : AAAiw/!
Date sampled : 11/17/93 Supervisor : v
Date extracted : 11/19/93 Date Released : 11/24/93
Date analyzed : 11/22/93 :

SPIKE SAMPLE MS %REC MD %¥REC %RPD % REC

AMT CONC AMT MS AMT MD LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) ;
l Motor 0il 300 1700 1900  67% 2000 100% 5% 48~ 114/

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix Laboratories.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520EF, 18th edition.

QUALITY ASSURANCE -~ PREP - PAGE 4



'LAB CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBéNS
AS OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix 1.D. : MN19HIW9
Matrix : S50IL Analyst : /uk{) ‘
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor : N
Date extracted : 11/19/93 Date Released : 11/24/93
Date analyzed : 11/22/93
SPIKE $REC $REC
AMT. LCS LCS LIMITS
COMPOUND {mg/Kg} {mg /Kg)
Motor 0il 300 290 a97% 71 -119%

......-—---.._————__—-—-.......—--.—_—————-_——--———._.———--...N-.-—————————————_———_———_........m-—.—-a-———

* Quality control established by Anametrix Laboratories.

TRPH ~ Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520EF.

QUALITY ASSURANCE - PREP - PAGE 5
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANA REQUEST FORM
Project No.: /6:('/? l‘l Field Logbook No.: Date:v ;Vh/c’,} Serial No.: 8986
Project Name:. y@béﬁ Bbﬁ“\"l Project Locatlon:E , f/r'/(-e
Sampler (Signature) : / w S j@qﬂ/ / ANALYSES / Samplers:
SAMPLES = ¢ Q /i
’ A saMPLE | MO: OF 1 sampLe é@ Q“@’ ¢ > 9 ‘3‘0\, Q'\{o ‘%
SAMPLE NO, | DATE | TIME ND. . ACIOI*?E;S TYPE S ,3 J?’ é!? REMARKS
Doo-£.0 !{//7/9 /120 | ! seid AL
D2o-200  |1/17fa] 1722 L Morrpee T AT
5'-&:5' 730 \ }L ?L
D/s-1.5 A L TPl o o[reﬂxJ//Mbk,- oA
pr-t.0 1172 LA .
| D720 1758 A O+C Ly STNET
2 I)é"'/f O ?5"5’ K *
Di-20 g7 IS
Dig- 1.0 g5 £ 1L
Dig-2.0 g s° K|S
Dig- 1.0 1% VAN
n-a¢ 1> s
RELINQUISHED BY: TINE | RECEIVED B o 2 7 D T
(Signature) M? /é'—’/@d(/ﬁ"’/’/ }/ 43| 2 rm (51gnaturW /JT;E’A‘) / DO
RELINQUISHED BY¥s ! =7 JATE TIME RECEIVED B - DA TINE ,
(Signsture) 14 oo |hefos US| Sana /[ 7 M|
RELINQUISHED BY: / </ UATE TIME RECEIVED BY: / DATE ¥ [TIME
(Signature) (Signature)
A METHOD OF—SHIPMENT: - — — - - - - - - —[DATE - FFHME | -LAB-COMMENTS: - S R R
" Courien /04 (/%00
Sampie Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE T { Analytical Laboratory:
1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor ~
Emeryville, Ca 94608 A
(415) 652-4500 /U A/'\ ARLEPS

Shipping Copy (White) Lab Copy {Green) File Copy (Yellow) Field Copy (Pink} FORM NO, 86/COC/ARF



1961 Concdurse Drive

== Inchcape Testing Services

——— L
Tel: 408-432-6192

Anametrix Labora tories Fax: 408-432-8198

P ———
J=——SRe———
i —
i

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # T 9312312
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 12/29/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID ¢ 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis @

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE 1ID

9312312~
9312312~
9312312~
9312312-
9312312-
9312312~
9312312~
9312312~

00~ RN
U= U1 O 1

Thls report consists of 11 pages not 1nc1ud1ng the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in thein entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separaplon or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health dervices
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
call us as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

P 0
Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date
Laboratory Director

»- RECEIVED @ @ Y

MN2D

LEVINE-FRICKE

l The results contained within this report relate to only the sample( )



ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY
(408)432~8192

t

9312312

MS.- JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # :
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 12/29/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project 1D : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 gurchgse 2rder: géA
epartmen :
Sub-bepartment: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION: ;
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METI:-IOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED ;
9312312~ 1 D10.5~-1 SOIL 12/28/93 TPHA
9312312~ 2 | D11-1.5 I SOIL I 12/28/93 Tpﬂa
| 9312312~ 3 l D50.5-1 i SOIL | 12/28/93 TPHA |
9312312~ 4 | D51~1.5 | SOIL ! 12/28/93 TPHA
9312312~ 5 l D60.5-1 l SOIL ] 12/28/93 TPH&
9312312~ 6 | D61-1.5 I SOIL | 12/28/93 TPHA ,
9312312~ 7 | D20.5~-1 | SOIL | 12/28/93 TPHd ‘
9312312~ 8 | D21-1.5 | SOIL ] 12/28/93 TPHA |

GC/TPH~ PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # :
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received :
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID :
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order:

Department :

Sub-~-Department:

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

W32/G L(,{M,GL/ %L&L ! /’/ /

9312312,
12/29/93

'1649.19

N/A
GC
TPH

8779

Departifient Supervisor Date Chemist

GC/TPH- PAGE 2

"Date



Anametrix W.0.: 9312312
Matrix : SOIL
Date Sampled : 12/28/93
Date Extracted: 01/04/94

Anametrix
I.D. Client Y¥.D.
9312312-01 D10.5-1
9312312-02 D11~-1.5
9312312-03 D50.5-1
9312312-04 D51-1.5
l 9312312-05 D60.5-1
9312312-06 D61-1.5
9312312-07 D20.5-1
9312312-08 D21-1.5
l BJO4H1F1 METHOD BLANK
l Note

times 10 mg/Kg.

the methed.
TPHA -

Diva o 1/nfty

Analyst "Date

Project Number

(408) 432-8192

Date Released

Instrument I.D.

Date
Analyzed

01/12/94
01/08/94
01/08/94
01/12/94
01/08/94
01/08/94
01/12/94
01/08/94
01/08/94

1649.19
01/13/94
HPO

Reporting Amount

Limit
(mg/Kg)

—— v ——— T - —————

siohsopll Berlomen

Found
{(mg/Kg}

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC.

Surrogate

%ZRec¢

———————— — i ———— ———_—

The surrogate recovery limits for C25 are 30-130%.

RESULTS - TPH ~ PAGE 3

102% .

90%

26%
92%
90% "
92% .
98% !
98%
86%:

e ks v L —— —— A T Ty — At S A et ot o el el A ek e b o} S sy e e e

Reportlnq limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Cl2-C22 is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow Ccalifornia Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

12/ v
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9312312 Project Number : 1649.19
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 01/13/94
Date Sampled : 12/28/93 Instrument I.D.: HP9

Date Extracted: 01/04/94

Reporting Amount  Surrogate

Anametrix Date Limit Found %RecC
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/Kg) {mg/Kg)
9312312-01 D10.5-1 01/12/94 100 1200 102%
9312312-02 D1i-1.5 01/08/94 10 72 90%
9312312-03 D50.5-1 01/08/94 10 85 96%
9312312-04 D51-1.5 01/12/94 20 230 92%
9312312-05 De0.5-1 01/08/94 10 210 0%
9312312-06 Pel-1.5 01/08/94 10 240 92%
9312312-07 D20.5-1 0i/12/94 50 690 98%
9312312-08 D21-1.5 01/08/94 10 140 a98%
BJO4H1F1 METHOD BLANK 01/08/94 10 ND 86%

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor
times 10 mg/Kg. .
The surrogate recovery limits for C25 are 30-130%.

ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for

the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C22-C36 is determined by GCFID

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS)} approved methods.

JLLLL&Q_ SHQQA 003{¢¢ L lnrran ‘94;Aﬁ/
Analyst Date SupervisSor " Date

RESULTS - TPH -~ PAGE 4



TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBCN MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-~8192

l Sample I.D.

: 1649.19 D51-1.5 Anametrix I.D. : 9312312-04
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : Ie

i 12/28/93 Supervisor 1

: 01/04/94 Date Released : 01/13/94
Date Analyzed : 01/12/94 Instrument I.D.: HP9

Date Sampled
‘ Date Extracted
l SPIKE SAMPLE REC % REC REC % REC RPD % REC

AMT CONC MS MS MD MD - LIMITS *
COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) 3
DIESEL 125 0 82 66% 86 69% 5% 32-143

SURROGATE 101% 1123 30-130

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

-'. - -
]
0

- es e

Yy aOam

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE S



TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

EPA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID

l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. LAB CONTROL SAMPLE
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Extracted: 01/04/%94

Date Analyzed : 01/08/94

SOIL

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
N/A Supervisor
Date Released
Instrument I.D.

% REC
LCS

[T ET]

MJO4H1F1

01/13/94

% REC
LIMITS #*

SPIKE REC
AMT L.CS
' COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg}
' DIESEL 125 Q1
SURROGATE

— n e i o e 8 T T A - A Sy S T T i S L M M S e S e e e S T T T W T T T ke ot s i A . L S m am

S N s WS T N Tl e

RESULTS -~ TPH - PAGE 6



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9312312
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 12/29/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A
Department : PREP

l Sub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

w | ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METhoo
l SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9312312~ 1 D10.5~1 SOIL 12/28/93 5520EF
lll 9312312- 2 | D11-1.5 I SOIL | 12/28/93 l 552@EF |
| 9312312~ 3 | D50.5-1 | SOIL | 12/28/93 | 5520EF
'I| 9312312~ 4 1 D51-1.5 | SOIL l 12/28/93 | 5520EF |
- | 9312312~ 5 | D60.5-1 | SOIL [ 12/28/93 | squEF |
l| 9312312- 6 | D61-1.5 | SOIL | 12/28/93 | 5520EF |
1 9312312- 7 | D20.5-1 | SOIL | 12/28/93 I SSQOEF ‘
I 9312312- 8 | D21-1.5 | SOIL | 12/28/93 ] 5520EF

PREP/PREP~ PAGE 1
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

9312312 -

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # :
LEVINE-FRICKE - Date Received : 12/29/93
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Ordar: N/A
Department : PREP

Sub-Department: PREP

QA/QC SUMMARY :

-Due to the high concentration of Total Recoverable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons in sample D21i-1.5, the matrix spike and matrix spike,
duplicate are outside of quality control limits. :

(ot N ctdo W//ﬁ;{e A “;/wm// ey

Departmefit Supervisor Chenist“ Date

PREP/PREP~ PAGE 2



, ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
AS OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

Project # : 1649.19 Anametrix I.D. : 9312312
Matrix : SOIL Analyst R

Date sampled : 12/28/93 Supervisor : Chrv—
Date extracted: 01/06/94 Date released : 01/07/94
Date analyzed : 0l/07/924

. —— D 00 W s S b s St A A T AR S Y P A A S G G S S S SRS D S S G0N N S ——— kWP TP S A S S S —— — — {— — ——— —

Reporting Amount

Limit Found
' Workorder # Sample I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) .
|o312312-01 |  D10.5-1 | 0 | 2,100 |
§ il T buacis 1 30 | 1,200 |
|s312312-03 |  DSo.s-1 | 30 | 340 |
B sne s T T e T T T T e
|o312312-05 |  Dpeo.s-1 | 30 | 8s0 |
i lo312312-06 | - Dei-1.s | 30 | sa0 |
|e312312-07 |  b20.5-1 | 30 | 1,200 |
i |e312312-08 |  D21-1.5 | 30| 1,200 ]
1 |BJOGHIWS |  METHOD BLANK | 30 | w |

ND -~ Not detected above the reporting limit for the method.
TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by

Standard Method 5520EF, 18th edition.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

RESULTS - PREP -~ PAGE 3



, MATRIX SPIKE REPORT -~ TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS QOIL AND GREASE
I ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

9312312~08

Sample I.D. : 1649.19, D21-1.5MS, MD Anametrix I.D. :

Matrix : SOIL Analyst 2 HE

Date sampled : 12/28/93 Supervisor : CAv—

Date extracted : 12/06/93 Date Released : 12/07/93
+ 12/07/93

' Date analyzed

SPIKE SAMPLE Ms SREC MD %SREC %RPD % REC

AMT CONC AMT MS AMT MD LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) ‘
lMotor 0il 300 1220 2100 293 1900 227 7 48{114

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix Laboratories.

TRPH ~ Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520EF, 18th edition.

QUALITY ASSURANCE -~ PREP - PAGE 4



LAB CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT ~ TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS OIL AND GREASE

' ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. :+ LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MJO6H1W9
l Matrix : SOIL Analyst A
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor : Ch—
Date extracted : 01/06/94 Date Released :

01/07/94
lDate analyzed : 01/07/94 j

SPIKE %REC %¥REC
AMT. LCS 1.CcS LIMITS
COMPOUND (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg)
lMotor 0il 300 293 97 71-119

* Quality control established by Anametrix Laboratories.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520EF.

QUALITY ASSURANCE - PREP - PAGE 5
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY / ANALYSES REQUEST FORM =
Project No.: /54/? /9 Field Logbook No.: Date:/)/il?/j’* Serial No.:
. 3
Project Name: Project Location: -~ ‘ 0
) ‘{62‘3’4 3()6'&)4 : I é-i""n'_' T C/’ N. - 12636
Sampfer (Signature) *=~FBl--, | / ANALYSES / Samplers:
T W {,:‘ s
SAMPLES —_ /s (& S \2\0\9@0&;% TEK
LAB SAMPLE o | SAMPLE AP A ALY
SAMPLE NO. | DATE | TIME NO. Lo | rvee &8 ‘3_? AN REMARKS
OID 0.5 1.o |11 /44p [ |50 Y{x | Siampsedy T A I
€ hITN-ST N1 L 19:40 v | |2
@D 5o.5-1a 15:00 « | ..
MID510-15] 1> 00 K fox | > Covgact JEMM;FE@-BEANV
éAeb.s-1.0 15:15 < |«
Olobro-1.5 1515” NIFRE
QD25 10| | 115:50 HE
@Dato-tx v o $w v N I
RELINQUISHED BY: ’ DAT TN RECEIVED BYC . DATE T ]
(Signature) qj"c — ”‘22"?-3.3 /O | (Signature) /4%’@4—7 22793 | loas”
RELINQUISHED BY;) “ I TIME RECEIVED BY:” DATE TIME
{Signature . T35 | (Sionature) [ i [‘\J(OLC?JPM Rl4laz|12 10
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY:  / d DATE TIME
{Signature} {Signature) _.~
_METHOD OF SHIPMENT: _ _ | PATE | TIME _LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory: )
1900 Powell Street, 42th Floor 74 WA ETEIX
Emeryviile, California 94608 S vese; O
i - (510} 652-4500

Shipping Copy (White)

Lab Copy {Green)

Fie

File Copy (Yeliow)

1d Copy (Pink)

FORM NO. 86/COC/ARF
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1961 Concojurse Drive

L4 [ ]
uite E |
Inchcape Testing Services o
. Tel: 408-432-3162
Anametrix Laboratories Fox: 405-432.8198
MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9401041
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 01/05/94
1400 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID

9401041~ 1 D3-0.75

9401041~ 2 D3-1.5 N
9401041~ 3 DP4-1.0 _ 4
9401041~ 4 D4~1.75 (NSRS P
9401041~ 5 D7-0.75 g &
9401041~ 6 D7-1.5

9401041~ 7 D8-1.5

9401041~ 8 D8-2.5

This report consists of 10 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the sample(s)
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in their entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separation, or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, §1ease
call us as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix. ‘

"- CL/\AM,(/K,[?\ jwf [-31-1Y

Doug Robbins N_ A Date
Laboratory Dirpector




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

9401041

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # :
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 01/05/94
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649,19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A
Department ¢ GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9401041~ 1 D3-0.75 SOIL 01/05/94 Tphd
9401041~ 2 p3-1.5 | SOIL | 01/05/94 Tphd
I 9401041~ 3 | D4-1.0 l SOIL | 01/05/94 | TPHA |
| 9401041~ 4 D4~1.75 | SOIL | 01/05/94 | Tpﬁd |
I 9401041~ 5 l D7-0.75 | SOIL | 01/05/94 i Tpﬁd |
| 9401041~ 6 | D7-1.5 | SOIL [ 01/05/94 I\TPHd |
| 9401041~ 7 I p8-1.5 | SOIL | 01/05/94 I TPHA |
| 9401041~ 8 | D8-2.5 | soIL | 01/05/94 | TPHA |

GC/TPH- PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY i
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192 ‘

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9401041
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 01/05/94
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A ‘
Department : GC

Sub-Department: TPH

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- Diesel recovery for the matrix spike duplicate on sample D7-1.5 and
the relative percent difference between the matrix spike and matrix
spike duplicate are outside of qualit¥ control limits due to the'
relatively high background level of diesel present in the sample.

A

partment Supervisor ate Chemist

GC/TPH- PAGE 2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9401041 Project Number : 1649.19
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 01/31/94
Date Sampled : 01/05/94 Instrument I.D.: HP1l9

Date Extracted: 01/10/94

Reporting Amount Surrogate

Anametrix Date Limit Found %$Rec
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

9401041-01 D3-0.75 01/26/94 10 15 94%
9401041-02 D3-1.5 01/26/94 10 13 103%
9401041~-03 D4~1.0 01/26/94 100 ND 99%
9401041~04 D4-1.75 01/26/94 10 ND 92%
9401041-~05 D7-0.75 01/26/94 10 ND 88%
940104106 D7-1.5 01/26/94 10 418 98%
9401041-07 D8~1.5 01/26/94 100 ND 98%
9401041~08 Dg8-2.5 01/26/94 10 ND 92%

BJ10H2F1 METHOD BLANK 01/26/94 10 ND 96%
Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 10 mg/Kg. .
The surrogate recovery limits for C25 are 30-130%.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method.

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C12-C22 is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.
All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
<)LDC@LJ f/Jl/"fC!. Loy OFZ o Vloy
Analyst Date pervisor Date

RESULTS « TPH - PAGE 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL
(408) 432-8192 .

Anametrix W.O.
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Extracted

Anametrix
IID.

9401041-01
5401041-02
9401041-03
9401041-04
9401041-05
9401041-06
9401041-07
9401041-08
BJ10OH2F1

.
-

-
-
*
-
-
-

9401041
SOIL
01/05/94
01/10/94

Client I.D.

D3-0.75
D3-1.5
D4~1.0

D4-1.75

D7-0.75
D7-1.5
D8-1.5
D8-2.5

METHOD BLANK

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Project Number
Date Released
Instrument I.D.:

Date
Analyzed

01/26/94
01/26/94
01/26/94
01/26/94
01/26/94
01/26/94
01/26/94
01/26/94
01/26/94

* 0 08

Reporting
Limit
(ng/Kg)

1649.19
01/31/94
HP19

Amount
Found

(mg/Kg)

Surrogate
%Rec

94%
103%
99%
92%
88%
98%
98%
92%
96%

i
A S S S S S S b dmk tmb it W A S A S P W AL SN GER ED GED G G S S A W U WA S S I G SR G G GED N D D S GED S I G S S Seh ek e

=
O
ct
1)

times 10 mg/Kg.
The surrogate recovery limits for C25 are 30-130%.

Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution fhctor

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C22-C36 is determined by GCFID

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

il

TPHG -
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
Fosh //31%u.,
Analyst Date

OALL u&p 66..0/\/\/\4*\ :

Supervisor

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 2

Date



TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

1649.19 D7-1.5 Anametrix I.D.

Sample I.D. H :
Matrix : SOIL Analyst s ¥o

Date Sampled : 01/05/94 Supervisor 18
Date Extracted: 01/10/94 Date Released : 01/31/94
Date Analyzed : 01/26/94 Instrument I.D.: HP19'

SPIKE SAMPLE REC % REC REC % REC RPD % REC

AMT  CONC  MS MS  MD MD LIMITS *
COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) ,
DIESEL 125 48 157 87% 247 159% 45% 32-143
SURROGATE 94% 97% 30+130

i sl sl A NP A AP VP SR IR R IR SN SN S A G IR M G G G G S e b A S A S T S TES W T W S I G S S GER SIS e - e - - -

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH - PAGE 3



TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3550 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MJ10H2F1
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor S w3
Date Extracted: 01/10/94 Date Released : 01/31/94
Date Analyzed : 01/26/94 Instrument I.D.: HP19
SPIKE REC % REC % REC
AMT LCs ICs LIMITS #*
COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) |
DIESEL 125 102 82% 48-113
SURROGATE 104% 30~-130

S S - — —— - — - - S i v e . G — Y —— . S Y W

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS - TPH -~ PAGE 4



REPORT SUMMARY
(408)432-8192

ANAMETRIX, INC.

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9401041
LEVINE-FRICKE Date Received : 01/05/94
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Projéct ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A
Department ¢ PREP
Sub-Department: PREP
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9401041~ 1 D3-0.75 SOIL 01/05/94 | 5520EF
9401041- 2 D3-1.5 SOIL 01/05/94 | 5520EF
] 9401041~ 3 | D4-1.0 [ SOIL | 01/05/94 { sséOEF
9401041~ 4 D4-1.75 SOIL | 01/05/94 | 5530EF
| 9401041~ 5 | D7-0.75 1 SOIL | 01/05/94 | 5520EF !
| 9401041~ 6 l D7-1.5 1 SOIL | 01/05/94 | 5520EF ]
| 9401041~ 7 | D8-1.5 [ SOIL | 01/05/94 | 5520EF |
I 9401041~ 8 | D8-2.5 [ SOIL | 01/05/94 | 5520EF |

PREP/PREP- PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JENIFER BEATTY Workorder # : 9401041
LEVINE=-FRICKE Date Received : 01/05/94
1900 POWELL STREET 12TH FLOOR Project ID : 1649.19
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 Purchase Order: N/A
Department ¢ PREP

Sub-Department: PREP

QA/QC SUMMARY :

- No QA/QC problems encountered for these samples.

{ JQQ%WW’_%_ ’[/749‘/ / f 1.444/ il §y
epar me, upeerS ate mlst e Date

PREP/PREP- PAGE 2



ANALYSI

Project #

Matrix

Date sampled

Date extracted
. Date analyzed

S DATA SHEET - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

AS OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

1649.19
SOIL

01/05/94
01/10/94
01/11/94

|9401041-01

|9401041-02

|9401041-06

Y ———

19401041-07

| BT10H1WO

Sample I.D.

i D3-0.75

Anametrix I.D. : 9401041
Analyst :
Supervisor : 3 ‘
Date released : 01/14/94
______________________________________ [
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
| 30 | 2,000 |
| 30 | 1,000 i
| 30 | 3,800 |
| 30 | 890 |
| 30 | 2,100 |
} 30 | 1,200 |
| 30 | 3,100 |
| 30 | 1,300 |
| 30 | ND |

ND - Not detected above the reporting limit for the method.
TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by

Standard Method 5520EF,

18th edition.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

RESULTS - PREP - PAGE 3



LAB CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT - TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS OIL AND GREASE
ANAMETRIX LABORATORIES (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : w§££§1W9
Matrix : SOIL Analyst s
pate sampled : N/A Supervisor s (O~
Date extracted : 01/10/94 Date Released : 01/14/94
Date analyzed : 01/11/94
SPIKE $REC %REC
AMT. LCS LCs LIMITS
l COMPOUND (mg/Kg) (mg/Xg)
Mbtor Oil 300 300 100 71-119

* Quality control established by Anametrix Laboratorles.

TRPH - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are determined by
Standard Method 5520EF.

QUALITY ASSURANCE - PREP - PAGE 4
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T CHAIN OF CUSTODY 7 ANALYSES REQUEST FORM
Project No.: |64‘Cfo i q Field Logbook No.: Date: 1~5-G4 Serial No.: =
Project Name: yERM BU;_:/UA ) Project Location: EMQ/‘/M[/Q : CA N? ) 12158
Sampler {5ignature) :W / 'ANALYSES / Samplers:
SAMPLES ~ > S & éu /RS MTS
sawpie N0, | oate | Tiwe | LB SaveLe | o Y | saee <8" \}» X \ 4 o
. NO. TAINERs| TYPE ‘@ &S REMARKS
(DD3-0.75_|I-5-94 L [sorn % | Y Regoler TAT
@[ D315 |~ N 7
&[M-1.0 |\ \ \
DLY-175 | | J ! (
)| D7-075 | | [ 1] [ |
oLD7E5 ] [ 1] / [
O WITEEN 1 i
O NESEARY R abaE:

Resutdy 4o : Temder Begily
2

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TINE RECEIVED BY: 5 D ké TIME
{Signature) M@W [-—5-?4. /’2.30 (Signature) / /Zjo
RELINGU| SHED DATE T | RECEIVED BY: . ?r ) ; _ f; DA
(Signatur /—’S:'W /2% (Sig"at“re)%dﬂfﬁm‘ /(D,L C\z\.é( }5/?5/ /ZE. §[5

RELINQUISHED BY: ~ DATE TIME RECEIVED BY DATE TIME
(Signature) {Signature)
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: DATE TIME LAB COMMENTS:
Sample Collector: LEVINE-FRICKE Analytical Laboratory ~
1900 Powell Strest, 12th Floor
. Emeryville, California 94608 Anametriy The, San Jase, C4
T (510) 652-4500

Shiphing F~gy {White) Lab Copy (Green) File Copy (Yellow) #Jd Copy (Pink) FORM )¥7™86/COC/ARF
G T i £



APPENDIX E

SAMPLING PROCEDURES TO BE USED FOR THE
GROUND-WATER MONITORING PLAN



LEVINE-FRICKE

SANPLING PROCEDURES TO BE USED FOR THE
GROUND-WATER MONITORING PLAN

A ground-water monitoring program will be implemented to
monitor ground-water quality in the vicinity of contained
petroleum hydrocarbon-affected soils. The program will
include the collection of water samples from eight shallow
ground-water monitoring wells (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7,
MW-8, MW-9, LF-22, and LF-23) on a semiannual basis.

Before sample collection, depth to static water will be
measured in each well and three to five well casing volumes of
ground water will be purged from each well using a centrifugal
pump or a bailer until indicator parameter readings (pH,
specific conductance, and temperature) are stable. Indicator
parameters will be measured using portable field instruments
and recorded on water-quality sampling forms. Purging and
sampling equipment will be steam cleaned before use at each
well. Purged ground water will be pumped into the on-site
treatment system.

After each well has been purged, ground-water samples will be
collected using a c¢lean Teflon bailer. Samples are to be
collected in containers appropriate for the laboratory
analysis to be performed. Samples will be immediately capped
and placed in an ice-chilled cooler for transportation to the
analytical laboratory.

The samples will be submitted to a state-certified analytical
laboratory and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel and as motor oil. Results of these analyses will be
included in quarterly ground-water monitoring reports prepared
for the entire East Baybridge Center.
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